
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Thursday 17 July 2025 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265425. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership – 
 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Moore (Deputy Chair), Atkinson, Banyard, Begley, Holland, Knott, Miller-
Boam, Mitchell, M, Payne, Snow and Williams, M 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
   
1    Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.  
 

 
 
2    Minutes  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2025. 
 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 
8) 

 
3    Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

 



1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act 
 
Or 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items XX 
and XX on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
  

5    Amendments to Terms of Reference for the Joint Consultation and 
Negotiation Committee 

 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Director for People and Communities. 
 
 

(Pages 9 - 
18) 

 
6    Constitutional Changes  

 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

(Pages 19 
- 116) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Thursday 24 July 2025 at 5.30 pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) on 01392 265425 for further information. 
 
 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in other formats on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265425 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 17 April 2025 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Tony Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Jobson, Atkinson, Begley, Knott, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Moore, Palmer and 
Patrick 

 
Also Present: 
 
Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Strategic Director for Place, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

  
59   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ketchin and the Chief Executive. 
  

60   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

61   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 

The Monitoring Officer requested that this item was withdrawn to allow input from 
party leaders.   The report would be presented to a future meeting in accordance 
with Council provisions. 
  

62   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - CITY DEVELOPMENT FUNCTIONS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
The Solicitor presented the report on Constitutional Changes – City Development 
Functions and Responsibilities stating that input had been sought from officers as 
well as Members, via the Governance Sounding Board. In presenting the report he 
made the following points: 

  at present the public and Members spoke immediately prior to debate on an 
item and this could often drive debate considering matters which were not 
material planning issues. It was proposed that Standing Order No. 19A be 
amended to change the speaking order. It was hoped that this would bring 
more informed debate and enable the committee to make lawful and good 
decisions; 

  the length of time which Members may address the committee for under 
Standing Order No. 44 was proposed to be amended, limiting Members to 
five minutes to represent their residents and increasing public speakers to 
five minutes thus equalising both parties as the current unrestricted format 
for questions under Standing Order No. 44 and members of the public 
speaking under Standing Order No. 19A had, at times, evolved into lengthy 
discussion or question and answer sessions which could introduce irrelevant 
considerations;  

  there was an updated flow chart which set out the speaking order to 
Members and the public; 

  the Planning Code of Good Practice would replace the Planning Code of 
Conduct and had been provided by a professional membership body 
representing local authority legal advisers and had been presented in 2003 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



but updated since and reflected the Localism Act amongst other relevant 
legislation. This would provide practical support to Members as they 
navigated the planning decision-making progress; 

  a site-visit protocol would be introduced; 
  changes to scheme of delegation were listed in section 3 of the report and 

would enhance the role of Delegation Briefing and ensure that items which 
came before Delegation Briefing were reported in a timely manner; 

  S106 obligations would be clarified; 
  the detail of the report stated that the financial limit for new planning 

agreements, which the Head of City Development had delegated authority to 
enter into, was £100,000. The proposed new scheme of delegations to 
officers at Appendix 5 stated at Part B, Section 3 that the limit was £200,000 
and the Solicitor apologised for the oversight. 

  the Terms of Reference for the Planning Committee would be updated; and 
  only staff applications which were major would be brought before the 

committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified that changed to the Constitution were delegated to 
the Monitoring Officer and Lord Mayor and he saw no reason why these changes 
could not be introduced ahead of the wider Constitutional Changes item being 
heard. 
 
During debate the Chair of the Planning Committee, Councillor Knott spoke in 
support of the officer’s recommendations in light of having attended a national 
conference with 29 other local planning authorities where Exeter was the only 
authority to allow unlimited time for Members to speak. He also clarified that time 
limits could be extended by the Chair using their powers, where necessary. 
 
There was reservation over changes being made to the order of speakers at 
Planning Committee. 
 
The Strategic Director for Place and Solicitor responded to questions from Members 
in the following terms: 

  officers and the team had gone through a rigorous process over a period of 
months looking at how things could be improved, in particular for the public; 

  Part of that process had been to look at what was good nationally which 
hadn’t previously been done; 

  the changes proposed w
[...]
e functions and responsibility of 
the Head of City Development to reflect updates and accommodate minor 
clarifications. 
  

63   AMENDMENTS TO TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE JOINT CONSULTATION 
AND NEGOTIATION COMMITTEE 

 
Councillor Knott proposed that this item was deferred due to it being linked to the 
withdrawn item regarding Constitutional Changes. This was withdrawn following 
advice from the Monitoring Officer that JCNC was a freestanding part of the 
constitution therefore maybe considered. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 18:59pm 
 
The meeting reconvened at 19:06pm 
 
Strategic Director for Corporate Resources presents on behalf of the JCNC and 
Strategic Director for People and Communities, making the following points: 

  This was a small piece of the constitution; 
  The JCNC had been through a process of amending their Terms of 

Reference in order to strengthen them; 
  the process was that the Terms of Reference had been drafted and 

reviewed in consultation with Unison which was the only union currently 
represented on the JCNC; 

  Unison had consulted with staff representatives and gained feedback which 
had been shared with the JCNC  

  There was a request to review paid time after 12 months; and 
  There were no staff representatives from Unite or GMB at Exeter City 

Council. 
 
The Chair stated that the other unions had members in the council and that he and 
the Deputy Chair would like those others to be consulted and that there should be 
evidence of such before this item went forward. The Chair pointed out that given 
Local Government Reorganisation it was important that union members had proper 
representation, and the other unions might want to have input.  The Deputy Chair 
stated that this was an important process and this was missing detail which ought to 
be added. 
 
The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources responded to Members questions in 
the following terms: 

  That there was space on the JCNC for all unions to be represented which 
remained open but hadn’t been taken up recently; and 

  Further changes could be made and brought before Council via the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 

 
The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor Moore and following a unanimous vote 
it was AGREED: 
 
That this matter be deferred to a future meeting of this committee and all three 
unions be written to, their local representatives and regional offices, and sent copies 
of existing and proposed Terms of Reference and a written reply to be requested by 
the end of June; and 
 
For Officers to clarify: 

1. the difference in wording in points 1 and 6 regarding consultation and 
negotiation; and 

Page 6



2. reasons for removal of reference to the national agreement on pay and 
conditions of service NJC National Agreement and Joint Negotiating 
Committee’s for Chief Officers of Local Authorities and Local Authority Chief 
Executives. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  
Date of Meeting: 17 July 2025 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 22 July 2025 

Report of: Strategic Director People and Communities  

Title: Amendments to Terms of Reference for the Joint Consultation and Negotiation 
Committee. 

Is this a Key Decision?  
No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 

1. What is the report about? 
1.1 This report sets out the amendments the Terms of Reference for the Joint 
Consultation and Negotiation Committee, which is attached as Appendix A. 

2. Recommendations:  
2.1 That Audit and Governance recommend, and Council approve the amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution terms of reference for the Joint Consultation and Negotiation 
Committee. 

2.2 That the Audit and Governance committee note the work undertaken to engage the 
unions to update the Terms of Reference. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
3.1 To ensure that that Terms of Referenc
[...]
or 
Management Board for final approval as needed. 
 
7. Confidentiality 
 
All JCNC members are expected to maintain confidentiality regarding sensitive or proprietary 
information discussed in committee meetings. A protocol for the release of information to 
employees and other stakeholders will be established. 
 
8. Reporting and Communication 
 
The outcomes of JCNC meetings will be documented in minutes, which will be distributed to 
all members within one week. A summary of agreed-upon actions will be shared with all 
employees through the Staff Newsletter, and any other appropriate communication 
channels, as agreed at JCNC. 
 
9. Dispute Resolution 
 
Where agreement cannot be reached within the JCNC, an escalation process will be 
followed. This may include: 
 
  Mediation by an external party such as South West Councils  
  Referral to the Senior Management Board  

 
10. Amendments to the Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually to ensure they remain relevant and 
effective. 
Amendments may be proposed by any JCNC member and must be agreed upon by both 
management and employee representatives. 

Page 14



 
Joint Consultation and Negotiation Committee 
 

1. COMPOSITION 

 

a. The Joint Consultation & Negotiating Committee (the Committee) shall consist of 

the following appointed Members as shown below:- 

 

Council Officers (Members of Strategic Management Board) 

Service Lead – HR and/or HR Business Partner 

One officer from each of the recognised unions: UNISON, Unite and GMB  

 

b. In addition, the Leader of the Council will be invited to attend the Committee on 

an ex officio basis and the Leader may invite another Portfolio Holder to attend 

also on an ex officio basis. 
 

c. The Council and the recognised trade unions shall review their nominations for 

membership annually in July each year.  Casual vacancies may be filled as they 

arise. 

 

2. DATE OF OPERATION 

 

The members of the Committee shall ca
[...]
o agree 
a date for the Council to: 

2.1. make the following changes to the Constitution to:  
2.1.1 adopt the newly drafted Council Procedure Rules;  
2.1.2 accommodate the new Council Procedure Rules by: 

2.1.2.1 removing Standing Orders 1-12(b), 21-30, 34, 36-38, 39(2), 46-48, 50-
54, 56-60; 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2 

2.1.2.2 adopting a revised Standing Order 19 to remove references to full 
Council meetings.  

2.1.3 adopt the following revised Articles: Articles 1-5 and 14. 
2.2 adopt committee sizes of 11 councillors for the Planning, Licensing, Audit and 
Governance, Customer Focus Scrutiny and Strategic Scrutiny Committees. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
Issue  Solution  

Standing Orders  

Feedback suggested that Council 
meetings were not being run efficiently 
and were often too long. The Standing 
Orders governing Council meetings are 
also inaccessible and difficult to follow. 
Changes were required to the Standing 
Orders to streamline the meetings and be 
well understood.  

Standing Orders are to be replaced with 
easier to follow Council Procedure 
Rules. The rules have been updated 
and refreshed.  

Several key changes have been 
proposed to introduce a time limit to 
Council meetings and to provide the 
formal presentation of committee and 
executive minutes and the scope of 
member questions.  

Committees 

The increasing demands on councillors’ 
time have made it difficult for them to fully 
participate in their committee roles, as 
many are required to serve on multiple 
committees. This has led to an uneven 
distribution of workload, with some 
councillors bearing a significant burden. 

It is proposed to reduce the standard 
committee membership from 14 to 11, 
decreasing the total number of 
committee positions from 68 to 55 while 
maintaining political balance. This 
change will be formalised through 
Council formally approving committee 
sizes of 11 members for Planning, 
Licensing, Audit and Governance, 
Customer Focus Sc
[...]
 Audit and Governance which is 12) based on 
the current political balance rules translates into the following allocations: 

Party 
No of 
Councillors Proportion 

Total no 
of Seats 
(14) 

> 
Total no 
of Seats 
(11) 

Labour  22   56%   39  31 
Conservative 3   8%   5  4 
Progressive 11   28%   19  16 
Equity Independent 2   5%   3  3 
Reform 1   3%   2  1 
  39   100%   68  55 

 

 

Page 23



6 

14 Seats (Current) 

Committee Size Lab Rounde
d Con Rounde

d Lib Dem Rounde
d Green Rounde

d EQ Rounde
d Ref Rounde

d 
Planning  14 7.90 8 1.08 1 1.44 1 2.51  3 0.72 1 0.36  
Licensing 14 7.90 8 1.08 1 1.44 1 2.51 3 0.72 1 0.36  
A & Gov 12 6.77 7 0.92 1 1.23 1 2.15  2 0.62  0.31 1 
CF Scrutiny 14 7.90 8 1.08 1 1.44 1 2.51 3 0.72  0.36 1 
S Scrutiny 14 7.90 8 1.08 1 1.44 1 2.51 3 0.72 1 0.36  
              
 68  39  5  5  14  3  2 
   57%  7%  7%  21%  4%  3% 

 

11 Seats (Proposed – Indicative) 

Committee Size Lab Rounde
d Con Rounde

d 
Progress

. 
Rounde

d EQ Rounde
d Ref Rounde

d 
Planning  11 6.21 7 0.85 0 3.10 4 0.56  0.28 

 

Licensing 11 6.21 6 0.85 1 3.10 3 0.56 1 0.28 
 

Audit and Governance 11 6.21 6 0.85 1 3.10 3 0.56 1 0.28 
 

Customer Focus Scrutiny 11 6.21 6 0.85 1 3.10 3 0.56  0.28 1 

Strategic Scrutiny 11 6.21 6 0.85 1 3.10 3 0.56 1 0.28 
 

            

 55  31  4  16  3  1 

   56%  7%  29%  5%  2% 
 

P
age 24



7 

The reduction from 14 to 11 seats proposal provides a meaningful reduction in seat 
allocations and is workable reduction preserving the political balance in the current 
makeup of the Council.  

This change would be achieved by revising the Council Procedure Rules to clarify that 
committee sizes are determined at the Annual General Meeting and can be adjusted 
thereafter at the discretion of the full Council.  

If there is a residual concern about not having sufficient numbers on committees (due to 
say absences), this concern should be offset by the introduction of substitutes.  

Substitutes  

The demands of cou
[...]
rough other channels.  

Limits to the Duration of the Meeting 

Page 26



9 

Limits are proposed to the duration of meetings in new Council Procedure Rule 15. This 
rule proposes a time limit for meetings by implementing a closure procedure after three 
hours, preceded by a short break after two hours.  

During the closure procedure, remaining business is quickly voted upon with minimal 
debate, although brief introductory speeches may be permitted. The Council has the 
option to suspend this rule if needed (for example if members consider that the meeting 
should be extended to debate the remaining items on the agenda), but otherwise, it takes 
precedence over other procedures to ensure timely completion of meeting business. 

Motions 

Members have the ability to propose motions for debate at Council. A few proposals have 
been included to streamline this process. The proposed changes include allowing more 
time for proposed motions to be considered by officers, introducing a new power to 
combine similar motions and further clarifying the scope motions which can be debated. 

The time for the submission of motions has been brought forward from 5 clear working 
days before the meeting to 8 clear working days to allow officers to review the proposed 
motions. Officer capacity is limited on the day of publication, the day on which the 
previous deadline fell.  

A new power is also proposed (at 11.5 and 11.6) to permit the Monitoring Officer an 
opportunity to seek to combine two motions which are of the same intent. This introduces 
the possibility of only one motion being debated rather than two similar motions and thus 
saving time. The proposal above, of increasing the amount of time for which a motion 
must be submitted in advance of the meeting, will ensure that there is time for the 
Monitoring Officer to have those conversations. 

It is also proposed to narrow the scope of motions that can be debated. Currently, 
motions which did not relate to a Counci
[...]
dismiss the Head Paid of Service, Monitoring Officer and/or Section 151 Officer 
may only be taken by Council in accordance with the procedure set out in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 (as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015) as may be 
amended from time to time and otherwise be in accordance with the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules.   

21. Minutes 
21.1 The Chair shall put the question that the minutes of the meeting of the Council, held 

on the…….day of……..be approved as a correct record.  

21.2 No discussion shall take place upon the minutes, except upon their accuracy, and 
any question of their accuracy shall be raised by motion. If no such question is 
raised, or if it is raised then as soon as it has been disposed of, the Lord Mayor shall 
sign the minutes.  

21.3 The minutes of any ordinary, Annual or Extraordinary meeting of the Council shall be 
approved and signed by the Chair of the next ordinary meeting of the Council in 
accordance with paragraph 41(1) and (2) of Schedule 12 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

21.4  No requirement to sign minutes of previous meeting at extraordinary meeting  

Where in relation to any meeting, the next meeting for the purpose of signing the 
minutes is a meeting called under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (i.e. an extraordinary meeting), then the next following meeting 
(being a meeting called otherwise than under that paragraph) will be treated as a 
suitable meeting for the purposes of paragraph 41(1) and (2) of Schedule 12 relating 
to signing of minutes. 

22. Exclusion of Public and Press 
Members of the public and press may only be excluded either in accordance with the Access 
to Information Rules in Part 4 of this Constitution (at rule 10 referencing Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972) or Council Procedure Rule 24 (Disturbance by Public). 
 
23. Disturbance by Councillor
[...]
uncil has powers or duties or which affects the area of the 
Council and which fall within their responsibility. 
 
10.2  Every question, which will be limited to one part, will be 
asked and answered without discussion. Upon receiving the 
answer, the councillor who put the question shall be allowed one 
supplementary question, provided that it is relevant to the original 
question and does not introduce any new subject matter. The 
supplementary question will be asked and answered orally, but 
the person to whom the supplementary question has been asked 
may decline to answer.  
 
10.3  The answer to a councillor's question may be given 
orally and directly, or by way of delegation to another member 
with the relevant portfolio or chair, or by reference to published 
material of the Council which is readily available to councillors, or 

This has changed in 
that the persons who 
can receive questions 
has been expanded.  

The types of response 
and how they may be 
given remains in 10.4. 

Limited to questions 
with one part so that 
multiple questions 
disguised as one multi-
part question cannot be 
asked.  

The removal of the 
requirement to give 
notice to the questions 
has been removed. This 
will reduce pressure on 
officers to field, process 
and assist in providing 
answers to questions in 

P
age 55



Original Text (Standing Orders) New Text (Procedure Rules) Comment 

may ask any Executive member with relevant portfolio to respond 
to the question. 
(b) Where a reply cannot conveniently be given orally to the 
questioner or where insufficient notice has prevented a complete 
enquiry from being made, a written reply shall be given to all 
Councillors as soon as practicable after the Council meeting. 
(c) One supplementary question shall be permitted in respect of 
each question. 
(d) A copy of the question(s) will be made available to Councillors 
at the beginning of the Council Meeting.  
(4) An answer may take the form of:- (a) a direct oral answer
[...]
 The minutes of any ordinary, Annual or Extraordinary 
meeting of the Council shall be approved and signed by the 
Chair of the next ordinary meeting of the Council in accordance 

Some additional 
wording has been 
added to clarify that 
minutes will not need to 
be considered at 
Extraordinary meetings 
(21.4). 

Standing Order 9 to be 
deleted. 

P
age 56



Original Text (Standing Orders) New Text (Procedure Rules) Comment 

(4) The minutes of an Extraordinary meeting of the Council shall 
be approved and signed by the Chair of the next ordinary meeting 
of the Council in accordance with paragraph 41(1) and (2) of 
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

with paragraph 41(1) and (2) of Schedule 12 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

21.4  No requirement to sign minutes of previous meeting at 
extraordinary meeting  

Where in relation to any meeting, the next meeting for the 
purpose of signing the minutes is a meeting called under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 1972 
(i.e. an extraordinary meeting), then the next following meeting 
(being a meeting called otherwise than under that paragraph) will 
be treated as a suitable meeting for the purposes of paragraph 
41(1) and (2) of Schedule 12 relating to signing of minutes. 

 

Standing Order 10: Rules of Debate for Council Meetings 
 

Motions and Amendments 

(1) A motion or amendment shall not be discussed unless it has 
been proposed and seconded and unless notice has already been 
given in accordance with Standing Order 6 it shall, if required by 
the Lord Mayor, be put into writing and handed to the Lord Mayor 
before it is further discussed or put to the meeting. 

Seconder’s Speech 

(2) A member when seconding a motion or amendment may, if 
he/she then declares his /her intention to do so, reserve his/her 
speech until a later period of the debate.  Only one member shall 
stand at one time. 

Speaker to address the lord mayor 

13. Rules of Debate 

13.1 A Council debate 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 17 July 2025 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Moore, Atkinson, Banyard, Begley, Holland, Knott, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, 
Payne, Snow and Williams, M 
 
 
Also Present: 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer, Planning Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
  
64 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the special meeting held on 17 April 2025 were taken as read, 

approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

65 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

66 AMENDMENTS TO TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE JOINT CONSULTATION 
AND NEGOTIATION COMMITTEE 

 
 The Monitoring Officer presented the report making the following points: 

 
 the Unison branch officer had input into the amendments to the Terms of 

Reference; 
 the previous meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee had sought 

clarification on consultation with all unions which had now been undertaken 
with no response; 

 the Strategic Director for People and Communities had clarified the that the 
wording in points 1 and 6 remained as ‘Consultation’ as this described the joint 
decision-making and consensual approach taken in the group; and 

 the rationale for the removal of reference to ‘terms of service’ was that those 
documents still applied but the Terms of Reference recognised the wide range 
of issues over and above pay which were considered. 

 
The Monitoring Officer responded to a question from a Member stating that as with 
any other committee should there not be a majority decision the Chair would cast 
the deciding vote. 
 
Councillor Atkinson proposed, seconded by Councillor Knott, that given there had 
been full discussion on the matter at the previous meeting the committee move to 
the vote. 
 
The Chair moved the recommendations as set out in the report which following a 
unanimous vote were CARRIED. 
  

67 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 

 The Monitoring Officer introduced the report making the following points: 
 



 the Governance Sounding Board had been set up by this committee and 
Members had considered the City Development functions which had 
subsequently been approved by Council; 

 the Governance Sounding Board played an important role in scrutinising 
amendments to the constitution;  

 he drew attention to the reduction in the size of committees to 11 councillors 
and the move to allow substitute members; and 

 the Solicitor would present the report in further detail. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Wright to speak as she had registered under Standing 
Order No. 44. 
 
Councillor Wright, as Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Community Safety 
and City Centre made the following points: 
 
 thanked everyone on the sounding board as this had been a cross-party 

endeavour with good input and some political questions raised; 
 she drew attention to the closure motion at full council to avoid going beyond 3 

hours to ensure more efficient work, especially as many councillors cross-party 
had raised the length of meetings over the last year as an issue;  

 thanked the officers for their hard work in re-formatting, adding digital links and 
making the constitution more understandable and easier to navigate; 

 there was nothing currently in the constitution regarding numbers of councillors 
on a committee and she believed these had increased over time with some 
councillors sitting on more than one committee meaning a lot of strenuous 
work whereas 11 retained political balance and the introduction of substitutes 
would ensure sufficient members are present which was important having 
been asked about sharing committees for health or caring reasons; and 

 these changes would brings the Council in line with employment conditions 
where work continued if people are unable to attend and would support 
equality and allow councillors to take on the role and know they could have a 
substitute if they had a health condition. 

 
The Solicitor presented the report making the following points: 
 
 the constitution was the legal framework which underpinned everything we do: 

Members, officers and citizens; 
 there had been piecemeal updates over the last 20 years but under the new 

Monitoring Officer this governance review would be carried out in two stages, 
this being the first; 

 there would be a built-in an annual review to reflect it would be a living 
document and there may be other elements which required amendment; 

 the Monitoring Officer would lead the ongoing reviews; 
 there would be a key change to the Standing Orders which were difficult to 

follow currently and not logically set out; 
 Existing Standing Orders had been transposed into a modern format making 

them easier to read and use and more helpful to councillors during council 
meetings; 

 The proposed reduction of committee membership in some cases from 14 to 
11 would mean an overall reduction to 55 from 68 which would reduce the 
burden on Members and allow them to develop a specialism and enhance 
scrutiny; 

 any concern that the reduction in numbers may impact decision-making due to 
absences would be offset by the introduction of substitutes who must be from 
same political party and have undertaken the requisite training and there 
would be a procedure to alert the Chair in advance; 



 Council procedure rules would include more formality regarding Member 
questions at Council and would expand the scope of who these could be 
directed to whereas currently to the Chair or Leader; 

 removal of the requirement to give advance notice of questions, however, 
should a substantive response be required then give notice would be 
recommended otherwise an answer would be provided in the minutes; 

 the Length of time allocated to questions and answers would be formalised; 
 additional notice for motions would give officers more time to process; and 
 the scope of motions would be narrowed to ensure they remained relevant to 

city council functions and not relate to a motion discussed during the last 6 
months. 

 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor for their work on this matter. 
During debate Members of the committee made the following points: 
 
 annual reviews would be a vast improvement; 
 reduction in numbers, maintaining political balance would ensure a more 

engaged group of councillors and more lively debate with the safeguard of 
appointing substitutes; 

 language could be ambiguous therefore the ability to make amendments 
would be good; 

 limiting the length of meetings should bring better focus and quality of debate; 
 in other authorities substitutes were named at the beginning of the year and 

undertook training alongside substantive committee members; 
 public speaking at extraordinary meetings had received mixed views at the 

sounding board; and 
 some extraordinary meetings were in Part 2 which would then be difficult if 

there were to be public questions. 
 
The Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Solicitor responded to Members 
questions in the following terms: 
 
 rule 26 related to substitutes and Members must have undertaken the relevant 

training, verified by the Monitoring Officer; 
 the logistics of training were not too prescriptive but groups and parties may 

wish to consider this at the beginning of the municipal year with potential 
substitutes undertaking the training; 

 substitutes could be put in place up until the start of the meeting under rule 
26.1 and the Monitoring Officer would need to be satisfied that papers had 
been read if a substitute was requested at 5pm on the day of a meeting; 

 should any rules be deemed not fit for purpose they could be reviewed at the 
annual review; 

 the issue of removing notice for questions being problematic could be looked 
into; 

 substitutes would apply to official meetings of the council; and 
 there was additional work to be done on other committees these changes 

related to full Council. 
 
Councillor Moore proposed and Councillor Banyard seconded the motion that 
“public questions be allowed at extraordinary meetings only on the items on the 
agenda” which following a vote was NOT CARRIED. 
During debate on the recommendations Members made the following points: 
 
 as a closure motion would be 30 minutes there would be time to bring up each 

item and vote as to whether to adjourn, move to the next meeting or convene 
an extraordinary meeting; 



 much or the wording was standard rules of debate which had lasted the test of 
time; and 

 a glossary would be helpful as some language was technical. 
 
The Monitoring Officer and Solicitor responded to Members comments and 
questions in the following terms: 
 
 in respect of the closure motion there would be a vote in order to opt out of the 

closure procedure which would allow time for debate; 
 there was an option to adjourn a meeting or debate as a motion without notice 

or to call an extraordinary meeting via resolution which would allow flexibility 
over unfinished items; 

 a closure motion would not negate the ability to move another motion to move 
or defer an item; 

 councillors to ‘indicate’ or ‘stand if able’ rather than that they will rise and the 
addition of a glossary could be dealt with as a minor amendment; 

 the petition scheme was not in the next amendments to be undertaken as 
those would look at the Executive and committees but would be looked at in 
due course; and 

 amendments to minutes of meetings procedure was clear as it was. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Payne seconded, the recommendations as set 
out in the report which following a vote were CARRIED. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 

 
 

Chair


